

No. 20-310

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT JAMES KEACH,
Estate Representative of the Post-Effective Date
Estate of Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway, Ltd.,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW BRUNSWICK SOUTHERN RAILWAY
COMPANY LIMITED and
MAINE NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALAN R. LEPENE
Counsel of Record
JAMES J. HENDERSON
THOMPSON HINE LLP
3900 Key Center
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 566-5500
Alan.Lepene@thompsonhine.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory and Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONTRAVENE THIS COURT'S PRE- CEDENT OR CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISIONS OF THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	16
A. The First Circuit's Decision Does Not Contravene This Court's Precedent	17
B. There Is No Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals on the Question Presented by this Case	18
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE BANKRUPTCY CODE'S PRIORITY PROVISIONS TO RESPON- DENTS' CLAIMS.....	20
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT AN IMPORTANT, RECURRING QUESTION THAT NEEDS TO BE RESOLVED BY THIS COURT.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO REVIEW THE QUESTION PETITIONER HAS RAISED.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
 APPENDIX	
Excerpts from Revised First Amended Disclosure Statement for the Trustee’s Plan of Liquidation, dated July 15, 2015.....	Resp. App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881)	4
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 708 F.3d 254 (1st Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Burnham v. Bowen</i> , 111 U.S. 776 (1884)	5
<i>Fosdick v. Schall</i> , 99 U.S. 235 (1879)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Mercantile Trust Co.</i> , 109 F. 220 (6th Cir. 1901)	8, 17
<i>Gregg v. Metropolitan Trust Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 183 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Metropolitan Trust Co.</i> , 124 F. 721 (6th Cir. 1903)	17
<i>Guay v. Burack</i> , 677 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Hale v. Frost</i> , 99 U.S. 389 (1879)	5
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	28
<i>In re B & W Enters., Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>In re Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 634 F.2d 1359 (1st Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Iowa R. Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 535 (7th Cir. 1988)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Mich. I. R. Co.</i> , 87 B.R. 921 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1988)	24
<i>In re Montreal Maine & Atlantic Ry. Ltd.</i> , No. 13-10670 (Bankr. D. Me. Oct. 9, 2015)	2, 12, 13, 26, 27
<i>In re New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1968)	2, 5, 10, 18
<i>In re New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 592 (D. Conn. 1967).....	2, 5, 19
<i>Martin Metal Mfg. Co. v. United States & Mexican Trust Co.</i> , 225 F. 961 (8th Cir. 1915).....	3, 10, 18
<i>Miltenberger v. Logansport, C. & S.W. R. Co.</i> , 106 U.S. 286 (1882)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Donahoo</i> , 217 F. 177 (9th Cir. 1914).....	3, 10, 19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	29
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Detroit, Toledo & Ironton Ry. Co.</i> , 251 F. 514 (6th Cir. 1918).....	3, 10, 19
<i>Pennsylvania Steel Co. v. New York City Ry.</i> , 216 F. 458 (2d Cir. 1914)	20
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Carnegie Steel Co.</i> , 176 U.S. 257 (1900)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Flourney</i> , 301 F.2d 847 (4th Cir. 1962).....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 311 F.3d 435 (1st Cir. 2002)	28
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C.	
§205(b) (repealed 1978).....	4
§205(c) (repealed 1978)	4
§506(c).....	22
§1171(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§158(d)(2)(A).....	14
